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8-3-18 
 

RESOLUTION #2018-36 
 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING BULK VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT AN 
IN-GROUND SWIMMING POOL EXCEEDING THE PERMITTED SIZE OF 

AN ACCESSORY STRUCUTRE AND RESULTING IN IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE IN 
EXCESS OF THE APPLICABLE LIMIT IN THE SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED 

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ONE (SF-D1) 
              
 
 WHEREAS, on August 1, 2018, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of 

JESSICA AND JEFFREY MARTINSEN, for premises located at 546 Grant Avenue in 

the Single Family Detached Residential District One (hereinafter referred to as SF-D1); 

and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants seek a variance from the provisions of Article VI, Section 

141-16, paragraph E, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, to permit an in-ground 

swimming pool resulting in impervious coverage exceeding the applicable limit in the 

SF-D1 District and from the provisions of Article VIII of the aforesaid ordinance at 

Section 141-45, paragraph C limiting accessory structures to 500 square feet in area; 

and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicants in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicants Jessica and Jeffrey Martinsen, and having considered the 

variance application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, and no one 

appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
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1. Applicants are the owners of premises located at 546 Grant Avenue being 

described as Block 137, Lot 2.03, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the SF-D1 District. 

2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 70 feet of 

frontage on the south side of the Grant Avenue right-of-way. The subject premises are 

improved with a one and one-half story masonry dwelling set back 40.08 feet from the 

Grant Avenue right-of-way. The dwelling has a westerly side yard set back of 13.99 

feet and an easterly side yard set back of 19.93 feet. There is a paved driveway leading 

in from Grant Avenue between the east side of applicants’ premises and applicants’ 

easterly property line that expands to a concrete apron providing access to a masonry 

garage located behind applicants’ residence. There is a screened-in porch at the 

southeast corner of applicants’ residence that is attached to same at its northern end 

and to the masonry garage at its southern end. There is also a concrete pad directly 

behind applicants’ residence covering the area between said residence, the porch and 

the garage. Immediately south of the garage, accessed from the concrete apron along 

the east side of the garage, is a brick walkway extending out to a circular brick area in 

the middle of applicants’ remaining back yard. 

3. The properties on both sides and to the rear of applicants’ property are 

improved with single family detached residences as are the properties directly across 

Grant Avenue. 

4. Applicants propose to construct an aluminum wrought iron-style fence 

which will begin approximately half way down the west side of applicants’ dwelling, 

project perpendicularly from said dwelling out to the westerly side property line where 

it will travel down said property line in a southerly direction until it reaches the 

southwest corner of the masonry garage. At that point it will connect to a white vinyl 

fence that will travel in an easterly direction and attach to the southeast corner of the 
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masonry garage. The solid vinyl fence will also travel around the perimeter of 

applicants’ rear yard and concrete driveway apron and eventually attach itself to the 

southeast corner of the masonry garage. The proposed vinyl fence will be 6 feet in 

height with 5 feet from ground level up consisting of solid vinyl construction with the 

top foot being lattice work in design. The fence will enclose a 16 by 32 foot in-ground 

pool which with entry steps will be 536 square feet in size. It will be set back 18 feet 

behind the masonry garage, 10 feet from the westerly property line, 10 feet from the 

rear lot line and 27.5 feet from the easterly side property line.  

5.  In connection with the proposed improvements, in an effort to mitigate 

stormwater run-off, applicants propose to: replace the concrete apron originally 

proposed to surround the pool, with pavers that will allow a large portion of rainwater 

to infiltrate into the ground; remove the concrete patio located between the garage and 

the house and replace same with pavers of a similar nature; utilize rain barrels at the 

downspouts at the northwest and southwest corners of the garage; construct an 

infiltration well in the front yard to collect rain water from the gutter located on the 

front right facing of the house; maximize use of the garden area located in the front 

left facing the house to slow and trap water from the gutter that is located there; 

construct an infiltration trench around the pool to manage the impervious surface of 

the pool and any water from the pool itself; and, plant a tree in the front yard. 

6. The Zoning Board Engineer has reviewed the subject application and 

issued a report letter dated July 24, 2018. The Engineer requires that the applicants 

produce soil data and infiltration test results if said engineer deems same necessary 

for the proposed infiltration bed. Further, said engineer requests that the proposed 

plans submitted by applicants be revised to show an emergency overflow berm 

location on the grading plan.  
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7.  Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-16, 

regulates the use and development of property in the SF-D1 District provides at 

paragraph E thereunder that minimum impervious coverage shall be limited to 35%. 

The existing impervious coverage on applicants’ property is 42% which will be 

increased to 48.4% with the proposed improvements. Further, Article VIII of the 

Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-45, paragraph C thereunder, limits 

accessory structures to 500 square feet in size. The proposed in-ground pool with 

steps will be 536 square feet. Accordingly, applicants will need bulk variance relief 

from the aforesaid zoning provisions to permit said improvements. 

8. The approval sought by applicants for the solid vinyl fencing enclosing 

their back yard will be addressed in companion resolution #2018-36A.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(c). 

  2. The proposed improvements together with the steps to be taken by 

applicants to mitigate stormwater run-off will benefit the subject premises and impact 

positively on surrounding property values. Said improvements will advance the 

purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law and the benefit to obtained from the 

proposed improvements will substantially outweigh any detriment that may result 

from same. 

  3. Strict enforcement of the applicable zoning ordinance would prohibit the 

proposed swimming pool which would result in peculiar and exceptional practical 

difficulties to and/or exceptional and undue hardship upon the applicants.  

  4. The variance relief requested by applicants given the stormwater 

management run-off mitigation features to be implemented by applicants as described 
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in the Findings of Fact and illustrated in the submission documents, can be granted 

without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantial impairment 

to the intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 

Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Michael Maley and duly 

seconded by Christine Celia to grant the variance relief sought by applicants from the 

provisions of Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, Section 141-16, 

paragraph E, to permit the impervious coverage of 48.4% and from the provisions of 

Article VIII, of said ordinance, at Section 141-45, paragraph C, to permit an accessory 

in-ground pool structure 536 square feet in size, for premises in the SF-D1 District, all 

in accordance with the plot plan and exhibits submitted with the variance application, 

be and the same is hereby GRANTED on the condition that applicants shall: (1) 

submit to the Zoning Board of Adjustment Engineer for his approval a proposed 

drainage system to address any potential stormwater run-off; (2) comply with the 

requirements set forth in the July 24, 2018 report letter of Zoning Board Engineer 

Timothy R. Staszewski, P.E., C.M.E.; and, (3) implement the proposed stormwater run-

off mitigation measures set forth in the Findings of Fact herein. 

 The above variance was granted by a  7  to  0  vote of the Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on August 1, 2018 and the within resolution 

memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a ___5__ to _0____ vote on  Sept. 

5         , 2018. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 
 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Michael Maley, Harvey Stick, 

Andrew Faupel, Kevin Klepp, Christine Celia 
  
 OPPOSED:  none 
 
              
Madalyn Deets 
Board Secretary 
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